PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 21-2624-01

PUBLIC
HEARING
April 20, 2021

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWMM SSI ON OF UTAH

- 00o0-

Application of Starlink
Services, LLC, for
Designation as an Eligible
Tel ecomuni cations Carrier
f or Purposes of Receiving
Rural Digital QCpportunities
Fund Support

Docket No. 21-2624-01

N N N N N N N N N

VI DEO CONFERENCED HEARI NG TAKEN THROUGH
ADVANCED REPORTI NG SOLUTI ONS VI A ZzOOM
Taken on April 20, 2021

4:00 p.m to 4:29 p.m

Reported by: Mchelle Ml lonee, RPR, CCR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021

Page 2

APPEARANCES
YVONNE HOGLE, Hearing O ficer
For the Division of Public Utilities:

JUSTI N JETTER, ESQ

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
160 East 300 Sout h, 5th Fl oor
Salt Lake Cty, Utah 84114
(801) 366-0353

j j etter @gut ah. gov

For the O fice of Consuner Services:

ROBERT J. MOORE, ESQ

UTAH ATTORNEY CGENERAL' S OFFI CE
160 East 300 South, 5th Fl oor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
(801) 366-0353

r moor e@agut ah. gov

For Starlink Services, LLC

PHI LLIP J. RUSSELL, ESQ

JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake GCty, U ah 84101
(801) 363-6363

prussel |l @dr sl aw. com

For Utah Rural Tel ecom Associ ati on:

KIRA M SLAWSON, ESQ
BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

257 East 200 South, Suite 800
Salt Lake Gty, Uah 84111
(801) 521-7900

ksl awson@| ackburn-stoll.com

ALSO PRESENT:
Ted Price

Arty Powel |
Doug Wheel wri ght

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N o o b~ wWw N P

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Page 3
I NDEX
W TNESS PAGE
MATTHEW J OHNSON
Direct Exam nation by M. Russell 7
Cross- Exam nation by Hearing O ficer Hogle 24
CASEY COLENMAN
Direct Exam nation by M. Jetter 12
ALEX WARE
Di rect Exam nation by M. More 15
DOUGLAS MEREDI TH
Direct Exam nation by Ms. Sl awson 18
Cross- Exam nation by Hearing O ficer Hogle 20
Redi rect Exam nation by M. Sl awson 22
Cross- Exam nation by M. Russell 26

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good afternoon,
everyone. M nanme is Yvonne Hogle, and I'mthe
Conm ssion's designated presiding officer in this docket.
It is April 20th, 2021 and approximately 4:00 in the
af t er noon.

And this is the date and tine set for the
hearing in the application of Starlink Services, LLC, for
Desi gnation as an Eligible Tel ecommunications Carrier for
Pur poses of Receiving Rural Digital Opportunities Fund
Support in Docket No. 21-2624-01.

Let's take appearances for the record, starting
with the Applicant, please.

MR RUSSELL: Phillip Russell on behalf of

Starlink Services. Wth ne fromthe conpany is Ted

Price. |'mexpecting our witness, Matt Johnson, to
appear as well, but | don't yet see himhere, so I'm
hopi ng that he can join us shortly. | know that they

have some internal controls that make it sonetines
difficult to access video conferencing. But |I'm hoping
he's finding a workaround.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. So, M. Russell,
woul d you |ike us to pause a bit to see if he joins us?

O do you think he mght join us during the tine that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 5

we' re introducing everybody el se?

MR RUSSELL: Let's do the rest of the
I ntroductions and see where we are.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.

For the Division, please.

MR MOORE: You're nuted.

MR. JETTER. | need sone lip reading there.

|"mJustin Jetter with the Utah Attorney
General's office, and I represent the Utah D vision of
Public Uilities. And, today, the Division wll present
one w tness, Casey Col eman.

For fol ks who don't recognize a few fol ks that
are on the call today, Arty Powel|l and Doug Wheel wi ght
are also with the Division, but they are not going to be
called as w tnesses.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you,

M. Jetter.

For the Ofice, please.

MR MOORE: Yes. This is Robert More of the
Attorney Ceneral's office, representing the Ofice of
Consuner Services. Wth me is Alex Ware of the Ofice.
He'l | be our testifying wtness.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.

And for URTA, please.

MS. SLAWSBON: Hi . Good afternoon. This is Kira

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 6

Sl awson on behalf of the Uah Rural Tel ecom Associ ati on.
W' ve got Douglas Meredith available, if needed, to
testify in support of the stipulation.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Okay. Thank you.

M. Russell, | guess we're back to you.

MR. RUSSELL: And ny hopes that my witness woul d
have been able to join seemto go wanting. Maybe we can
take a brief pause, and either M. Price or | can attenpt
to get ahold of M. Johnson, if that's okay with
everyone.

MR PRICEE He is trying to get on.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | just admtted him so.

MR PRICE. (Ckay. Good. Good.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: CGood afternoon,

M. Johnson. Can he hear us?

MR. RUSSELL: Yeah, Matt, you're on nute, if
you're trying to talk.

THE WTNESS: Hello, guys. Sorry about that.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Hi. Ckay. Well, this
case has been resol ved through stipul ati on anong
Starlink, DPU, the Ofice, and URTA. And we are here to
give the parties an opportunity to present and support
the stipul ation.

At this tine, M. Russell, are you ready to call

your Wi tness?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 7

MR RUSSELL: | am Starlink calls Mtt
Johnson.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good afternoon. Do you
swear to tell the truth, M. Johnson?

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

MATTHEW J OHNSON,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR RUSSELL:

Q And could you state and spell your nanme for the
record, please.

A Sure. M nane is Matthew Troy Johnson,
MA-T-T-HE-W Troy, T-R-OY, Johnson, J-OHNS-ON.

Q And could you tell us who you work for, what
your title is, and your duties and responsibilities,
pl ease?

A Yes, | work for SpaceX. M title is senior
busi ness operations analyst. And ny responsibilities are
to help guide the rollout of the Starlink network.

Q And on whose behal f are you offering testinony

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 8

t oday?

A SpaceX and Starlink, LLC

Q Did you prepare or cause to be filed direct
testinony in this proceedi ng?

A Yes.

Q Specifically, did you file direct testinony and
Exhibits 1 through 4 on February 5, 2021, in this docket?

A Yes.

Q And with respect to that testinony, do you have
any corrections to nake?

A No.

Q | f asked the sane questions today that were
posed in your prefiled testinony, would you provide the
sanme answers?

A Yes.

MR. RUSSELL: Ckay. And at this point, [|'IlIl
nove for the adm ssion of M. Johnson's direct testinony.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.

Any obj ections?

Ckay. They're admtted. Thank you.

Q (BY MR RUSSELL:) And, M. Johnson, have you
prepared a sunmmary of your testinony?

A | have.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A As an initial matter, I1'd like to thank the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 9

Public Service Conm ssion of Utah for the opportunity to
appear and di scuss the application. |1'd also like to
thank the Division of Public UWilities, Ofice of
Consuner Services, and the Utah Rural Tel ecom Associ ation
for their professionalismand cooperation in reaching the
stipulation on this matter.

In Cctober and Novenber of 2020, the Federal
Communi cat i ons Conmi ssion had conducted the Phase 1
auction for the Rural Digital Opportunity Fund, or RDOF
The Phase 1 auction sought to provide funds to entities
that propose to provide voice and broadband | nternet
service in areas that are wholly unserved by broadband
service with speeds of at |east 25 negabits downl oad, 3
megabi ts upl oad. Areas throughout the state of Utah were
identified as eligible for funding in this Phase 1
aucti on.

In the auction, Space Exploration Technol ogi es,
Inc., or SpaceX, was the w nning bidder for nunerous
areas throughout Utah. SpaceX submitted w nning bids,
proposing to provide voice and 100 negabits broadband
| nternet service to approximately 8,600 | ocations
t hroughout Utah. As previously noted, these U ah
| ocati ons were anong those that the FCC determ ned were
nost in need of broadband Internet service investnent.

Consistent with the FCC rul es, SpaceX assigned

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Page 10

Its wnning bids to its subsidiary, Starlink Services,
LLC

In this docket, Starlink seeks to be designated
as an eligible telecommunications carrier. The ETC
designation is a condition inposed by the FCC and is a
necessary step towards Starlink receiving the funds
awarded in the RDOF aucti on.

To receive the auction funds, Starlink nust neet
certain mlestones consistent with the depl oynent of
voi ce and broadband Internet service to these Utah
| ocations. Specifically, Starlink is required to offer
service to 40 percent of the service area by the end of
the third full cal endar year follow ng funding
aut hori zation and 20 percent each year thereafter,
resulting in 100 percent depl oynment to funded | ocations
by the end of the sixth cal endar year.

For purposes of the ETC designation, the FCC has
identified certain eligibility criteria. M prefiled
testinony discusses the ETC eligibility criteria at
| ength and denonstrates that Starlink satisfies this
criteria.

My prefiled testinony al so denonstrates that
designating Starlink as an ETCto enable it to provide
service in unserved areas of Utah is also in the public

i nt erest.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Page 11

After filing ny direct testinony, Starlink
engaged in discussions with the Division, the Ofice, and
URTA in an effort to resol ve concerns rai sed about
Starlink's application. Those discussions resulted in
the stipulations signed by all parties to this docket and
which was filed wth the Comm ssion on April 7th.
Starlink supports this stipulation and |ooks forward to
t he opportunity to provide services in the areas of U ah
that are nost in need of high speed broadband I nternet
servi ce.

| again thank the Division, the Ofice, and URTA
for their consideration of this application and their
agreenment to the stipulation.

| also want to thank the Comm ssion for its
consi deration of these matters and ask that the
Comm ssion grant the application consistent with the
stipulation reached by the parties. Thank you.

MR. RUSSELL: Thank you, M. Johnson.

And | will at this point nmake the w tness
avai | abl e for cross-exam nati on and Conm ssion questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Does the Division
have any questions for M. Johnson?

MR. JETTER. No questions fromthe D vision,

t hank you.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Does the O fice have any

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 12

guestions for M. Johnson?

MR. MOORE: W have no questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And does URTA have any
questions for M. Johnson?

M5. SLAWSON: No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

M. Johnson, |, too, do not have any questions.
| appreciate your tine.

And let's go with the Division of Public
Utilities, please.

MR JETTER  Thank you, the Division wuld |ike
to call and have sworn in Casey Col eman.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Good afternoon,
M. Coleman. Do you swear to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (kay.

CASEY CCOLENAN,
was called as a wi tness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR JETTER

Q M. Col eman, woul d you pl ease state your nane

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 13

and occupation for the record.

A Yeah. My nane is Casey J. Coleman, and | work
as a utility technical consultant for the D vision of
Public Utilities.

Q Thank you. And in the course of your enploynent
with the Division, have you had the opportunity to review
the application filed by Starlink Services in this docket
along with the prefiled testinony both from Starlink and
the Uah rural tel ephone association?

A Yes.

Q And have you had an opportunity to reviewthe
settlenent stipulation that was agreed to by the parties
in this docket?

A Yes.

Q And based on your experience as an anal yst for
the Division and the information in the prefiled
testinonies, do you believe that the settl enent
stipulation and the approval of that stipulation would be
just, reasonable, and in the public interest for Utah
rate payers?

A Yes.

Q And | guess maybe a little bit nore broadly,
woul d be just, reasonable, and in the public interest for
the state of Utah generally?

A. Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Page 14

Q Thank you.

MR. RUSSELL: | have no further questions, and
M. Coleman is available for cross-exam nation or
questions fromthe Conmm ssion.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you, M. Jetter.

M. Russell, does Starlink have any questions?

MR. RUSSELL: No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Jetter -- excuse ne,
M. Moore?

MR. MOORE: No questions.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Does the O fice have any
questions? Ckay.

MR MOORE: No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And -- | apol ogi ze. |
was tal king over you.

Ms. Sl awson, does URTA have any questions for

M5. SLAWSON: No questions.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

Ckay. Let's go with the Ofice, please.

| don't have any questions.

MR MOORE: The Ofice calls Al ex Ware and asks
t hat he be sworn.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Ware -- | don't see

hi m

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 15

THE WTNESS: Do you see ne?

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Yes, now | can see you.
Do you swear to tell the truth.

THE WTNESS:. | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

ALEX WARE
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR MOORE:

Q Coul d you pl ease state your name, how you are
enpl oyed, and gi ve your business address.

A My nane is Alex Ware. I'mwth -- I'ma utility
anal yst with the Ofice of Consuner Services. And, Bob,
remnd me of what our address is. | haven't been there
inawile. Is it 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake Cty,

Ut ah, correct?

Q | believe that's correct.
A | think that's right.
Q In your capacity as a utility analyst, have you

reviewed the filings of this case, Docket 21-2624-017
A. Yes, | did.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 16

Q Have you reviewed the stipulations of the
subject of this hearing, and did you participate in the
negoti ations underlying the stipul ati on?

A Yes, | did.

Q Do you have an opinion as to whether the
stipulation is just and reasonable in result and in the
public interest?

A | do believe it is just and reasonable and in
the public interest.

Q Have you prepared a statenent sunmarizing the

Ofice's position?

A Yes. Yes, | have.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A My name is Alex Ware, and |'ma utility anal yst

with the Ofice of Consuner Services. While our office
generally does not participate in the dockets related to
petitions for ETC designation by the State of Utah, we
decided to participate in this docket to | earn about the
new Starlink |ow Earth orbit satellite technol ogy by
SpaceX.

| have reviewed the application and all
testinony in this docket and participated in the
settl ement discussions with the conpany and ot her
i nterested parties.

My understanding is that Starlink requires ETC

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 17

designation fromthe State of Utah in order to utilize
federal funding it was awarded by the FCC. It is also ny
understanding that Starlink technol ogy does not require
fixed terrestrial infrastructure investnment, such as
fiber optic lines to every custoner.

Fromny review, | have concluded that Starlink
qualifies for ETC designation by the State; and thus, the
stipulation for you today is just and reasonable in
results and in the public interest. That concludes ny
st at enent .

MR MOXORE: M. Ware is available for cross and
questions fromthe Hearing O ficer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Does the Division have any questions for
M. Ware?

MR. JETTER. No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Does Starlink have any
questions for M. Ware?

MR RUSSELL: No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Does URTA have any
questions for M. \Ware?

M5. SLAWSON: No questions, thanks.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

M. Ware, |, too, do not have any questi ons.

Thank you for your tinme today.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 18

Let's go to URTA, please.

M5. SLAWSON: Thank you. The Utah Rural Tel ecom
Associ ation would like to call Douglas Meredith,.

THE W TNESS: Good afternoon. This is Douglas
Mer edi t h.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Hello, M. Meredith.

Do you swear to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

Pl ease proceed.

M5. SLAWSON: Thank you.

DOUGLAS MEREDI TH,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SLAWSON:
Q Wul d you state your nane, title, and business
address for the record, please.
A Yes. M full nanme is Douglas Duncan Meredith.
My title is Director of Economcs and Policy for JS, LLC
al so known as JSI or John Staurul akis, Incorporated. W

busi ness address is 547 Gak Vi ew Lane, Bountiful, Utah

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 19

84010.

Q Thank you. And are you famliar with the
application of Starlink filed in this docket, 21-2624-01,
requesting that Starlink be designated as an ETC for
pur pose of receiving RDOF support ?

A Yes. |'ve reviewed the application and al so
M. Johnson's testinony in this proceeding.

Q Ckay. And did you file testinony in this
proceedi ng?

A Yes, on behal f of URTA on March 31st of this
year.

Q And if you were asked the questions that -- the
same questions that were contained in the testinony that
you prefiled, would your answers be the sane here today?

A Yes, they woul d.

MS. SLAWSON:  Your Honor, 1'd |like the nove for
the adm ssion of M. Douglas' testinony in the record, if
needed.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | think that's up to
you. Do you want to have it admtted?

M5. SLAWSON:  Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Any objections?

No objections. Ckay. |It's admtted.

Q (BY M5. SLAWSON:) Okay. And, M. Meredith, are

you famliar with the stipulation that was filed in this

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 20

matter?

A Yes, | am

Q And does URTA support the stipulation and
settlement and wish it to be entered in the record in the
final order?

A Yes, it does.

M5. SLAWSON:. Ckay. | don't have any further
questions for M. Meredith, so he would be avail abl e for
cross-exam nation or questions fromthe Chair.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Does anybody el se have any questions for

M. Meredith? No. Ckay.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:

Q | suppose | actually do have a question

My recollection of your testinony initially was

that you did not think that granting the ETC desi gnation
for Starlink was in the public interest. | believe that
was yours and M. Johansen's testinony. |'mcurious what
changed your m nd.

A Vell, the testinony stands as is, but the
stipulation provides very inportant and specific |anguage
that does provide -- it does provide the protections that

we were seeking for rural carrier areas. So, in that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 21

regard the stipul ation addresses those issues adequately.

Q kay. And can you tell ne specifically what
made URTA, specifically yourself, deemthat the
stipulation was in the public interest wth respect to
URTA' s issues?

A Yes. Wth regards to the public interest, ny
testinony, as you recall, reflects upon the -- sone of
the lack of information as to whether the Starlink
configuration, as presented in the record, would
adequat el y cover voice service as required. And the
stipulation in particul ar addresses the -- it recognizes
that this particular service is only for frontier -- or
only areas that were eligible for the RDOF, or the rural
opportunity fund that was -- that Starlink was awarded
to. None of those areas are within the rural carrier
areas in the state of UWah. They're all in nonrural URTA
menber areas.

So with that | anguage in the stipulation,
recogni zing that this does not provide any precedenti al
value for areas in the URTA nenber areas, we find it
adequate to proceed.

Q Okay. And you think that authorizing the
stipulation and designating Starlink Services as an ETC
inthis case is in the public interest?

A. | don't have -- | don't have enough information

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 22

to make that affirmation as you' ve descri bed.

Q Ckay.

A | still don't know if they're able to adequately
provi de the voice service that they would be required to
provide. It's just based upon the affirmation of
Starlink and M. Johnson that he is able to. | haven't
seen any docunents that confirmthat affirmation.

Q Ckay.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:  Yes.
MS. SLAWBON: If | might.

REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SLAWSON:
Q M. Meredith, I'"'mnot sure if you have it up in

front of you, but in paragraph 14 of the stipulation

there's a specific paragraph, and I'Il just read it here
for the -- in case you don't have it up in front of you.
But it basically says: "However, it is the

parties' intent that this stipulation and resulting

Conmmi ssion order and Starlink's designation as an ETC for
pur poses of receiving federal RDOF support in the
requested service area shall not be used to establish or
constitute a conclusion by the Comm ssion as to the
adequacy of the satellite service in any proceeding to

determne funding eligibility for support fromthe U ah

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 23

Uni versal Public Tel ecommuni cations Service Support
Fund. "

Can you explain for the ALJ the inportance of
that particular provision and the inclusion of it and why
that gave URTA, why that allows us to support the
stipul ation?

A Yes, |1'd be happy to.

That particul ar paragraph addresses the fact
that Starlink -- Starlink service on a going-forward
basis will not be used agai nst a provider who seeks to,
let's say, provide fiber facilities into a community.

So, if a-- if the areas that are covered by Starlink
right now are covered through their satellite service, a
conpetitor or a carrier or a provider wanting to provide
fiber facilities into that community and actually conpete
wth Starlink vis-a-vis their fiber facilities, that
those fiber facilities -- or the presence of Starlink
wi Il not preclude a conpany from seeking Uah support for
fiber.

And that's a very inportant provision to have in
this stipulation because we believe -- URTA and nysel f
believe that fiber is really a very inportant conponent
for rural comunities, and we did not want to have those
comuni ti es excluded from consideration for Utah support

If Starlink were providing their satellite service in

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Page 24

t hat area.

M5. SLAWSON:  And, your Honor, just by way of
expl anation, | obviously -- | don't nean to be providing
any testinony, but just by way of explanation.

One of the concerns that was raised with
M. Meredith's testinony and also with M. Johansen's
testinmony was that the record was not necessarily
conplete in terns of -- or naybe had not been devel oped
enough in terns of what the service is going to | ook
li ke, who the white -- the white |abel tel ephone provider
woul d be and those types of -- those types of issues.

But -- and so we didn't want there to be a
finding by this Comm ssion that the service would be
adequate for other purposes. And that's why we've
i ncluded that | anguage here. W just didn't think that
the record was robust enough for that purpose.

But we can support this stipulation with that
caveat .

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. | guess | just
have one nore question for Starlink, specifically for

M. Johnson.

CRCSS- EXAM NATI ON OF MR JOHNSON
BY HEARI NG OFFI CE HOGLE:
Q M. Johnson, do you agree with M. Meredith's

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 25

characterization of that paragraph in the stipul ation?
A Coul d you rem nd ne of the paragraph we're
referring to here?
Q Ms. Slawson, can you -- |I'd have to go back and
look at it. Could you tell M. Johnson what that
par agraph i s again?

M5. SLAWSON.  Par agraph 14.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: 14.

MR RUSSELL: On page 6 of the stipulation.

THE WTNESS: GCkay. Wuld it be okay for
sonebody to characterize it for ne? I|I'mhaving a little
bit of trouble pulling it up in front of ne at the
monent .

M5. SLAWSON: Wbuld you like ne to read it
agai n?

THE WTNESS: That m ght be okay, yes.

M5. SLAWSON. Ckay. So, I'Il start wth
par agr aph 13 because paragraph 14 starts with a
“however."

So paragraph 13 is: "The parties stipulate and
agree that designating Starlink as an ETC for the purpose
of receiving federal RDOF support in the requested
service area, as identified in Exhibit Ato the petition,
serves the public interest.”

Paragraph 14: "However, it is the parties'

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 26

intent that this stipulation and resulting Conmm ssion
order and Starlink's designation as an ETC for purposes
of receiving federal RDOF support in the requested
service area shall not be used to establish or constitute
a concl usion by the Conm ssion as to the adequacy of the
satellite service in any proceeding to determ ne fundi ng
eligibility for support fromthe U ah Universal Public
Tel ecommuni cati ons Service Support Fund."

THE W TNESS: Thank you. And we do agree to
that stipul ation.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. All right. Those
are all ny questions.

Does anybody have anything el se?

MR RUSSELL: | have a followup question, if |
may, your Honor.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Go ahead, M. Russell.

MR. RUSSELL: Thank you.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR RUSSELL:
Q M. Meredith, you have in your testinony
identified a couple concerns that you had. But, of
course, URTA has entered into this stipulation which was

entered into after you filed your testinony.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 27

Do you have a copy of the stipulation in front

of you?

A | don't have the nobst recent version. Let ne
doubl e check. Just a second. Let ne -- nobst recent
version. | have a prior version. | don't have the nost

recent version.
Q Okay. | believe it's on the Conm ssion's
website. But maybe we can --
M5. SLAWSON: | just sent it to you, if you want

to check your email.

THE WTNESS: Terrific. | wll do that. Thank
you.
The answer is yes, M. Russell.
Q (BY MR* RUSSELL:) | will ask you to turn to
page 3.
A Page 3.
Q And before we get to that, | guess we'll -- you

acknow edge that URTA signed on to this stipulation,

right?
A. Yes, | am aware of that.
Q Ckay.

A And we agree with the stipulation as it's
witten with the | anguage that we' ve been di scussing.
Q Sure. And all | want to do is point out a

coupl e of provisions that intersect wth your testinony a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Page 28
little bit,

And |'ll start with paragraph 4 in the agreenent
section at the bottomof page 3. And really all |I'm

going to ask you to do is acknow edge that this is what
the stipul ation says.

Paragraph 4 states: "Starlink has shown the
intent and ability to offer each of the supported
services set forth in 47 CFR Section 54.101(a) once
designated as an ETC throughout its requested service
area."

The stipulation says that; does it not?

A Yes, it does.

Q And then we've already read paragraph 13, but
let's ook at paragraph 9 on page 4, which states:
"Starlink nmeets and will continue to neet the
requi renents for federal ETC designation and will conply
with all federal requirenents for the services it offers
in the requested service area as an ETC "

The stipulation states that, correct?

A Yes, it does.

Q Ckay. And we've already -- paragraph 13 is on
the record, and, of course, it's in the stipulation. So
| guess that will probably satisfy ny interests for now.
Thank you.

A Ckay.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 29

Q | think M. Moore had sone questions.

MR MOORE: |If the Ofice were allowed, | just
wanted to nake a statenent on the record with regard to
the characterization of the stipulation.

It is the OCS's position that the stipulation
speaks for itself, and we don't oppose or adopt any
characterization that has been devel oped in this hearing.
| just wanted to say that for the record.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you, M. Mbore.
Ckay.

| guess ny |last question is for the applicant.
M. Russell or M. Johnson, is there a date certain that
we need to issue this order?

MR. RUSSELL: Yes. There is a date by which the
FCC requires Starlink to provide evidence that it has
obt ai ned an ETC designation. | believe that date is
June 7th.

THE COURT: Gkay. All right.

Vel |, thank you, everyone. | don't have any
foll owup questions.

| thought that was the day, | just wanted to
hear it fromyou. W wll nost certainly be issuing our
order well before that date.

And t hank you, everybody, for your tine again.

And we are adj ourned.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N DN N D DN P P P P P PR
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O A W N B+ O

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021

Page 30

(The matter concluded at 4:29 p.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
April 20, 2021 Page 31

CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )
SS.
County of Salt Lake )

I, Mchelle Mallonee, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do
hereby certify:

That the proceedings of said matter was
reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter transcri bed
into typewitten form

That the same constitutes a true and correct
transcription of said proceedi ngs so taken and
transcri bed,;

| further certify that I amnot of kin or
ot herwi se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action, and that | amnot interested in the

event thereof.

W TNESS M¥ HAND at Salt Lake City, Ut ah,
this 30th day of April, 2021.

M chell e Mal |l onee, RPR, CCR

Ut ah CCR #267114-7801
Expires May 31, 2022

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Index: -000-..authorizing
agreement 11:13
] ° ahead 26:16
-000- 4:2 5 87 ahold 6:9
547 18:25 Alex 5:21 14:22 15:7,16
1 16:14
1 8:79:8,10,15 ° ALJ 233
100 9:20 10:15 6 25:9 agg'i’g:tlz:zs 13:15 15:17,
13 25:18,20 . answers 8:14 19:14
14 22:15 25:7,8,18,25 apologize 14:14
160 15:19 7th 11:6 appearances 4:13
> 3 Applicant 4:14
application 4:9 9:2 11:4,
20 10:14 8,600 9:21 12,16 13:7 16:21 19:3,6
2020 9:7 84010 19:1 approval 13:18
2021 4:6 8:7 approximately 4:6 9:21
20th 4:6 A April 4:6 11:6

21-2624-01 4:12 15:24
19:3

25 9:13

3 9:13
300 15:19
31st 19:10

4 8:7
40 10:12
4:00 4:6

access 4:21

address 15:15,18 18:21,
25

addresses 21:1,11 23:8
adequacy 22:24 26:5
adequate 21:21 24:14
adequately 21:1,10 22:3
admission 8:17 19:17

admitted 6:12 8:20
19:20,23

affirmation 22:1,5,7

afternoon 4:3,7 5:25
6:14 7:3 12:13 18:4

agree 24:25 25:21 26:9
agreed 13:12

area 10:12 22:22 24:1
25:23 26:4

areas 9:12,14,19 10:24
11:8 20:25 21:13,15,16,
17,20 23:12

Arty 5:13
asks 14:22
assigned 9:25

association 6:19:4 13:9
18:3

attempt 6:8
Attorney 5:8,20

auction 9:9,10,16,17
10:7,8

authorization 10:14
authorizing 21:22

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Index: awarded..designation
awarded 10:7 17:2 21:14 caveat 24:18 consistent 9:25 10:9
Chair 20:9 11:16

B

back 6:525:4
based 13:15 22:5
basically 22:18
basis 23:10

behalf 4:15 6:1 7:25
19:10

bidder 9:18

bids 9:19 10:1

bit 4:24 13:22 25:12
Bob 15:17
Bountiful 18:25

broadband 9:11,12,20,
24 10:10 11:9

broadly 13:22

business 7:23 15:15
18:20,25

C

calendar 10:13,16
call 5:136:2412:12 18:3

called 5:157:9 12:19
15:8 18:14

calls 7:114:22
capacity 15:23

carrier 4:10 10:4 20:25
21:15 23:14

case 6:20 15:24 21:24
22:17

Casey 5:1112:12,18
13:2

changed 20:21
characterization 25:1
characterize 25:11
City 15:19

Coleman 5:11 12:12,14,
18,25 13:2 14:3

Commission 9:1,8 11:6,
14,16,20 14:4 22:20,23
24:13 26:1,5

Commission's 4:5
Communications 9:8
communities 23:23,24
community 23:11,15

company 4:16 16:23
23:18

compete 23:15
competitor 23:14
complete 24:8
component 23:22

concerns 11:3 24:5
26:23

concluded 17:6
concludes 17:9
conclusion 22:23 26:5
condition 10:5
conducted 9:8
conferencing 4:21
configuration 21:9
confirm 22:7

consideration 11:12,15
23:24

constitute 22:23 26:4
consultant 13:3

Consumer 5:21 94
15:17 16:15

contained 19:13
controls 4:20
cooperation 9:5
correct 15:20,21
corrections 8:10
couple 26:23
cover 21:10
covered 23:12,13
criteria 10:18,19,21
cross 17:11

cross-examination
11:20 14:3 20:9,14 24:23
26:20

curious 20:20
customer 17:5

D

date 4:8

decided 16:18

deem 21:3
demonstrates 10:20,22
deployment 10:9,15
designated 4:510:319:4

designating 10:23 21:23
25:21

designation 4:10 10:5,17
16:17 17:1,7 20:18 22:20

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



Public Hearing
April 20, 2021

Index: determine..going-forward

26:2

determine 22:25 26:6
determined 9:23
developed 24:8
difficult 4:21

Digital 4:11 9:9

direct 7:138:3,6,17 11:1
12:23 15:12 18:18

Director 18:23
discuss 9:2
discusses 10:19

discussions 11:2,4
16:23

Division 5:5,9,10,14 9:3
11:2,11,21,23 12:9,11
13:3,6,16 17:14

docket 4:5,12 8:7 10:3
11:513:7,13 15:24
16:18,22 19:3

dockets 16:16
documents 22:7

Doug 5:13

Douglas 6:2 18:3,4,13,22
Douglas' 19:17
download 9:13

DPU 6:21

duly 7:912:19 15:8 18:14
Duncan 18:22

duties 7:20

E

Earth 16:19
East 15:19

Economics 18:23
effort 11:3

eligibility 10:18,19 22:25
26:7

eligible 4:10 9:1510:4
21:13

employed 15:15
employment 13:5
enable 10:23

end 10:12,16
engaged 11:2
entered 20:4 26:24,25
entities 9:10
establish 22:22 26:4

EXAMINATION 7:13
12:23 15:12 18:18 22:12

excluded 23:24
excuse 14:8
Exhibit 25:23
Exhibits 8:7
expecting 4:17
experience 13:15
explain 23:3
explanation 24:3,4
Exploration 9:17

federal 9:7 17:2 22:21
25:22 26:3

fiber 17:523:11,15,16,
17,19,22

file 8:6 19:8

filed 8:3 11:6 13:7 19:3,
25 26:25

filing 11:1

filings 15:24
final 20:5

find 21:20
finding 4:22 24:13
fixed 17:4

folks 5:12
follow-up 26:14
forward 11:7
front 22:15,17 25:12
frontier 21:12

full 10:13 18:22

fund 4:11 9:9 21:14 23:2
26:8

funded 10:15

funding 9:1510:13 17:2
22:25 26:6

funds 9:10 10:6,8

F

G

facilities 23:11,15,16,17
fact 23:8

familiar 19:2,25

FCC 9:23,2510:5,17 17:2
February 8:7

gave 235

General's 5:9,20
generally 13:24 16:16
give 6:22 15:15
going-forward 23:9

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
April 20, 2021

Index: Good..make

Good 4:35:256:13,14
7:312:13 18:4

grant 11:16

granting 20:18
guess 6:513:22 24:19
guide 7:24

guys 6:18

happy 23:7
He'll 5:22
hear 6:15

hearing 4:3,9,23 5:4,16,
236:4,12,14,19 7:3,6
8:18 11:21,25 12:3,6,13,
16 14:5,8,11,14,19,24
15:2,516:217:12,13,17,
20,23 18:6,9 19:19,22
20:10,15 22:9 24:19,24
25:8 26:11,16

high 11:9

Hogle 4:3,4,23 5:4,16,23
6:4,12,14,19 7:3,6 8:18
11:21,25 12:3,6,13,16
14:5,8,11,14,19,24 15:2,
517:13,17,20,23 18:6,9
19:19,22 20:10,15 22:9
24:19,24 25:8 26:11,16

Honor 19:16 24:2 26:15

hopes 6:6

hoping 4:19,21

importance 23:3

important 20:23 23:20,
22

imposed 10:5
included 24:15
inclusion 23:4
Incorporated 18:24

information 13:16 21:8,
25

infrastructure 17:4
initial 8:25
initially 20:17
intent 22:19 26:1

interest 10:25 13:19,23
16:7,9 17:9 20:19 21:4.6,
24 25:24

interested 16:24
internal 4:20

Internet 9:11,21,24 10:10
11:9

introducing 5:1
introductions 5:3
investment 9:24 17:4
issues 21:1,524:11

J

identified 9:15 10:18
25:23 26:23

J-O-H-N-S-O-N 7:18

Jetter 5:7,8,17 11:23
12:11,24 14:5,8 17:16

Johansen's 20:20 24:6
John 18:24

Johnson 4:17 6:9,15 7:2,
4.8,17,18 8:21 11:18,22

12:1,4,7 22:6 24:21,23,
25255

Johnson's 8:17 19:7
join 4:19,25 6:7
joins 4:24

JS 18:23

JSI 18:24

Justin 5:8

Kira 5:25

label 24:10
lack 21:8

Lake 15:19
Lane 18:25

language 20:23 21:18
24:15

learn 16:18

length 10:20

lines 17:5

lip 5:7

LLC 4:98:210:218:23

locations 9:21,23 10:11,
15

low 16:19

M

M-A-T-T-H-E-W 7:18
made 21:3
make 4:20 8:10 11:19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Index: March..professionalism
22:1 parties 6:22 11:5,17
March 19:10 o) 13:12 16:24 25:20
Matt 4:17 6:16 71 Oak 18:25 parties' 22:19 25:25

matter 8:25 9:6 20:1
matters 11:15
Matthew 7:8,17
meet 10:8
megabits 9:13,14,20
member 21:17,20

Meredith 6:2 18:3,5,6,13,
22 19:24 20:8,12 22:14
26:22

Meredith's 24:6,25
milestones 10:9
mind 20:21
moment 25:13

Moore 5:6,19 12:2 14:9,
10,13,22 15:13 17:11

move 8:17 19:16
mute 6:16
muted 5:6

N

necessarily 24:7
needed 6:219:18
negotiations 16:3
network 7:24
nonrural 21:16
noted 9:22
November 9:7

numerous 9:18

objections 8:19 19:22,23
occupation 13:1
October 9:7

offer 10:11

offering 7:25

office 5:9,18,20,21 6:21
9:311:2,11,25 14:11,20,
22 15:17 16:15 24:24

Office's 16:11

officer 4:3,5,23 5:4,16,23
6:4,12,14,19 7:3,6 8:18
11:21,2512:3,6,13,16
14:5,8,11,14,19,24 15:2,
517:12,13,17,20,23
18:6,9 19:19,22 20:10,15
22:9 24:19 25:8 26:11,16

operations 7:23

opinion 16:5

Opportunities 4:11

opportunity 6:22 9:1,9
11:813:6,11 21:14

optic 17:5

orbit 16:19

order 17:1 20:5 22:20
26:2

P

paragraph 22:15,16 23:8
25:1,2,6,7,18,20,25

participate 16:2,16,18
participated 16:22

pause 4:24 6:8
payers 13:20
percent 10:12,14,15
petition 25:23
petitions 16:17
Phase 9:8,10,15
Phillip 4:15

point 8:16 11:19
Policy 18:23
posed 8:13
position 16:11
Powell 5:13
precedential 21:19
preclude 23:18

prefiled 8:13 10:18,22
13:8,16 19:14

prepare 8:3
prepared 8:22 16:10
presence 23:17
present 5:10 6:22
presented 21:9
presiding 4:5
previously 9:22
Price 4:17 6:8,11,13

proceed 8:24 16:13
18:10 21:21

proceeding 8:4 19:7,9
22:24 26:6

professionalism 9:5

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing

April 20, 2021 Index: propose..senior
propose 9:11 reached 11:17 resolve 11:3
proposing 9:20 reaching 9:5 resolved 6:20
protections 20:24 read 22:16 25:14 respect 8:921:4
provide 8:13 9:10,11,20 reading 5:7 responsibilities 7:20,23
;(2323512138&0124 2119 ready 6:24 rest 5:2
provider 2310142410 ey 0% TS 166
providing 23:25 24:3 recall 21:7 '

provision 23:4,20
public 5:109:1,3 10:24
12:9 13:4,19,23 16:7,9
17:9 20:19 21:4,6,24
23:1 25:24 26:7
pulling 25:12

purpose 19:524:16
25:21

purposes 4:1110:17
22:21 24:14 26:2

Q

qgualifies 17:7

guestion 20:16 24:20
26:14

guestions 8:12 11:20,22,
2312:1,2,4,5,7 14:2,4,6,
7,10,12,13,16,18,21
17:12,14,16,18,19,21,22,
24 19:12,13 20:8,9,11
26:12

R

raised 11:3 24:5
rate 13:20

RDOF 9:910:7 19:5
21:13 22:21 25:22 26:3

receive 10:8

receiving 4:11 10:6 19:5
22:21 25:22 26:3

recognize 5:12

recognizes 21:11
recognizing 21:19
recollection 20:17

record 4:13 7:16 13:1
18:21 19:17 20:4 21:9
24:7,16

REDIRECT 22:12
referring 25:3
reflects 21:7
regard 21:1
related 16:16
remind 15:18 25:2
represent 5:9
representing 5:20

requested 22:22 25:22
26:3

requesting 19:4
require 17:3

required 10:11 21:10
22:4

requires 16:25

resulting 10:15 22:19
26:1

results 17:9
review 13:6,11 17:6

reviewed 15:24 16:1,21
19:6

Robert 5:19
robust 24:16
rollout 7:24
rules 9:25

rural 4:116:19:4,9 13:9
18:2 20:25 21:13,15
23:23

Russell 4:15,23 5:2 6:5,
6,16,24 7:1,14 8:16,21
11:18 14:2,6,7 17:19
25:9 26:14,16,17,21

S

Salt 15:19

satellite 16:19 22:24
23:13,25 26:6

satisfies 10:20
seeking 20:25 23:18
seeks 10:3 23:10

senior 7:22

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Public Hearing
April 20, 2021

Index: serves..Troy

serves 25:24

service 9:1,12,13,21,24
10:10,12,24 11:10 21:10,
12 22:4,22,24 23:1,9,13,
25 24:9,13 25:23 26:4,6,
8

services 4:9,16 5:21 9:4
10:111:8 13:7 15:17
16:15 21:23

set 4:8

settlement 13:12,17
16:23 20:4

shortly 4:19
signed 11:5
sixth 10:16

Slawson 5:256:1 12:5
14:16,18 17:22 18:2,11,
19 19:16,21,24 20:7
22:10,13 24:2 25:4,7,14,
17

sought 9:10
South 15:19
Space 9:17

Spacex 7:22 8:29:18,19,
25 16:20

specific 20:23 22:16

specifically 8:6 10:11
21:2,3 24:20

speed 11:9
speeds 9:13
spell 7:15
stands 20:22

Starlink 4:9,16 6:21 7:1,
24 8:2 10:1,3,6,8,11,20,
2311:1,7 13:7,8 14:6
16:19,25 17:3,6,17 19:3,

4 20:19 21:8,14,23 22:6
23:9,12,16,17,25 24:20
25:21

Starlink's 11:4 22:20
26:2

start 25:17
starting 4:13
starts 25:18

state 7:159:14 12:25
13:24 15:14 16:17 17:1,7
18:20 21:16

statement 16:10 17:10
Staurulakis 18:24
step 10:6

stipulate 25:20

stipulation 6:3,20,23 9:6
11:7,13,17 13:12,18
16:3,6 17:8 19:25 20:3,
2321:1,4,11,18,23
22:15,19 23:6,21 24:17
25:1,9 26:1,10,24

stipulations 11:516:1
subject 16:2
submitted 9:19
subsidiary 10:1
summarizing 16:10
summary 8:22

support 4:12 6:3,22 19:5
20:3 22:21,25 23:1,5,18,
24 24:17 25:22 26:3,7,8

supports 11:7
suppose 20:16

swear 7:412:14 15:3
18:7

sworn 7:1012:12,20

14:23 15:9 18:15

T

T-R-O-Y 7:18

talk 6:17

talking 14:15
technical 13:3
Technologies 9:17
technology 16:19 17:3
Ted 4:16

Telecom 6:19:418:2

telecommunications
4:10 10:4 23:1 26:8

telephone 13:9 24:10
terms 24:8,9
terrestrial 17:4

testified 7:11 12:21
15:10 18:16

testify 6:3
testifying 5:22
testimonies 13:17

testimony 7:25 8:4,6,9,
13,17,22 10:19,22 11:1
13:8 16:22 19:7,8,13,17
20:17,20,22 21:7 24:4,6,
7 26:22,25

time 4:8,25 6:24 12:8
17:25

title 7:20,22 18:20,23

today 5:10,13 8:1,12
17:8,25 19:14

trouble 25:12
Troy 7:17,18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
April 20, 2021

Index: truth..Yvonne

truth 7:4,10,11 12:14,20,
21 15:3,9,10 18:7,15,16

types 24:11

U

underlying 16:3
understanding 16:25
17:3

Universal 23:1 26:7
unserved 9:12 10:24
upload 9:14

URTA 5:24 6:21 11:3,11
12:3 14:16 17:20 18:1
19:10 20:3 21:3,16,20
23:5,21 26:24

URTA's 21:5

Utah 5:8,9 6:1 9:1,4,14,
19,22 10:10,24 11:8
13:9,19,24 15:20 16:17
17:1 18:2,25 21:16 22:25
23:18,24 26:7

Utilities 5:10 9:3 12:10
13:4

utility 13:3 15:16,23
16:14

utilize 17:1

video 4:21
View 18:25
vis-a-vis 23:16

voice 9:11,20 10:10
21:10 22:4

W

wanting 6:7 23:14

Ware 5:21 14:22,24 15:7,
16 16:14 17:11,15,18,21,
24

Wheelwright 5:13
white 24:10

wholly 9:12
winning 9:18,19 10:1
witnesses 5:15
work 7:19,22 13:2

workaround 4:22

Y

year 10:13,14,16 19:11

Yvonne 4:4

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31

	Word Index
	Index: -o0o-..authorizing
	-o0o- (1)
	1 (4)
	100 (2)
	13 (2)
	14 (5)
	160 (1)
	20 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (2)
	20th (1)
	21-2624-01 (3)
	25 (1)
	3 (1)
	300 (1)
	31st (1)
	4 (1)
	40 (1)
	4:00 (1)
	5 (1)
	547 (1)
	6 (1)
	7th (1)
	8,600 (1)
	84010 (1)
	access (1)
	address (4)
	addresses (3)
	adequacy (2)
	adequate (2)
	adequately (3)
	admission (2)
	admitted (4)
	affirmation (3)
	afternoon (7)
	agree (3)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (1)
	ahold (1)
	Alex (5)
	ALJ (1)
	analyst (5)
	answers (2)
	apologize (1)
	appearances (1)
	Applicant (1)
	application (9)
	approval (1)
	approximately (2)
	April (2)
	area (5)
	areas (13)
	Arty (1)
	asks (1)
	assigned (1)
	association (4)
	attempt (1)
	Attorney (2)
	auction (6)
	authorization (1)
	authorizing (1)

	Index: awarded..designation
	awarded (3)
	back (2)
	based (2)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	behalf (4)
	bidder (1)
	bids (2)
	bit (3)
	Bob (1)
	Bountiful (1)
	broadband (6)
	broadly (1)
	business (4)
	calendar (2)
	call (4)
	called (5)
	calls (2)
	capacity (1)
	carrier (5)
	case (4)
	Casey (4)
	caveat (1)
	Chair (1)
	changed (1)
	characterization (1)
	characterize (1)
	City (1)
	Coleman (7)
	Commission (12)
	Commission's (1)
	Communications (1)
	communities (2)
	community (2)
	company (3)
	compete (1)
	competitor (1)
	complete (1)
	component (1)
	concerns (3)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (2)
	condition (1)
	conducted (1)
	conferencing (1)
	configuration (1)
	confirm (1)
	consideration (3)
	consistent (3)
	constitute (2)
	consultant (1)
	Consumer (4)
	contained (1)
	controls (1)
	cooperation (1)
	correct (2)
	corrections (1)
	couple (1)
	cover (1)
	covered (2)
	criteria (3)
	cross (1)
	cross-examination (6)
	curious (1)
	customer (1)
	date (1)
	decided (1)
	deem (1)
	demonstrates (2)
	deployment (2)
	designated (3)
	designating (3)
	designation (9)

	Index: determine..going-forward
	determine (2)
	determined (1)
	developed (1)
	difficult (1)
	Digital (2)
	direct (8)
	Director (1)
	discuss (1)
	discusses (1)
	discussions (3)
	Division (15)
	docket (11)
	dockets (1)
	documents (1)
	Doug (1)
	Douglas (5)
	Douglas' (1)
	download (1)
	DPU (1)
	duly (4)
	Duncan (1)
	duties (1)
	Earth (1)
	East (1)
	Economics (1)
	effort (1)
	eligibility (4)
	eligible (4)
	employed (1)
	employment (1)
	enable (1)
	end (2)
	engaged (1)
	entered (3)
	entities (1)
	establish (2)
	EXAMINATION (5)
	excluded (1)
	excuse (1)
	Exhibit (1)
	Exhibits (1)
	expecting (1)
	experience (1)
	explain (1)
	explanation (2)
	Exploration (1)
	facilities (4)
	fact (1)
	familiar (2)
	FCC (5)
	February (1)
	federal (5)
	fiber (7)
	file (2)
	filed (6)
	filing (1)
	filings (1)
	final (1)
	find (1)
	finding (2)
	fixed (1)
	folks (2)
	follow-up (1)
	forward (1)
	front (3)
	frontier (1)
	full (2)
	fund (5)
	funded (1)
	funding (5)
	funds (3)
	gave (1)
	General's (2)
	generally (2)
	give (2)
	going-forward (1)

	Index: Good..make
	Good (8)
	grant (1)
	granting (1)
	guess (3)
	guide (1)
	guys (1)
	happy (1)
	He'll (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (45)
	high (1)
	Hogle (43)
	Honor (3)
	hopes (1)
	hoping (2)
	identified (4)
	importance (1)
	important (3)
	imposed (1)
	included (1)
	inclusion (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	information (3)
	infrastructure (1)
	initial (1)
	initially (1)
	intent (2)
	interest (11)
	interested (1)
	internal (1)
	Internet (5)
	introducing (1)
	introductions (1)
	investment (2)
	issues (3)
	J-O-H-N-S-O-N (1)
	Jetter (9)
	Johansen's (2)
	John (1)
	Johnson (19)
	Johnson's (2)
	join (3)
	joins (1)
	JS (1)
	JSI (1)
	Justin (1)
	Kira (1)
	label (1)
	lack (1)
	Lake (1)
	Lane (1)
	language (3)
	learn (1)
	length (1)
	lines (1)
	lip (1)
	LLC (4)
	locations (4)
	low (1)
	M-A-T-T-H-E-W (1)
	made (1)
	make (4)

	Index: March..professionalism
	March (1)
	Matt (3)
	matter (3)
	matters (1)
	Matthew (2)
	meet (1)
	megabits (3)
	member (2)
	Meredith (11)
	Meredith's (2)
	milestones (1)
	mind (1)
	moment (1)
	Moore (10)
	move (2)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (2)
	negotiations (1)
	network (1)
	nonrural (1)
	noted (1)
	November (1)
	numerous (1)
	Oak (1)
	objections (3)
	occupation (1)
	October (1)
	offer (1)
	offering (1)
	office (17)
	Office's (1)
	officer (43)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	Opportunities (1)
	opportunity (7)
	optic (1)
	orbit (1)
	order (4)
	paragraph (11)
	participate (3)
	participated (1)
	parties (6)
	parties' (2)
	pause (2)
	payers (1)
	percent (3)
	petition (1)
	petitions (1)
	Phase (3)
	Phillip (1)
	point (2)
	Policy (1)
	posed (1)
	position (1)
	Powell (1)
	precedential (1)
	preclude (1)
	prefiled (6)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (2)
	presence (1)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	presiding (1)
	previously (1)
	Price (4)
	proceed (4)
	proceeding (5)
	professionalism (1)

	Index: propose..senior
	propose (1)
	proposing (1)
	protections (1)
	provide (13)
	provider (3)
	providing (2)
	provision (2)
	public (18)
	pulling (1)
	purpose (3)
	purposes (5)
	qualifies (1)
	question (3)
	questions (33)
	raised (2)
	rate (1)
	RDOF (7)
	reached (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (2)
	reading (1)
	ready (1)
	reasonable (5)
	recall (1)
	receive (1)
	receiving (6)
	recognize (1)
	recognizes (1)
	recognizing (1)
	recollection (1)
	record (9)
	REDIRECT (1)
	referring (1)
	reflects (1)
	regard (1)
	related (1)
	remind (2)
	represent (1)
	representing (1)
	requested (3)
	requesting (1)
	require (1)
	required (3)
	requires (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	respect (2)
	responsibilities (2)
	rest (1)
	result (1)
	resulted (1)
	resulting (3)
	results (1)
	review (3)
	reviewed (4)
	Robert (1)
	robust (1)
	rollout (1)
	rules (1)
	rural (10)
	Russell (22)
	Salt (1)
	satellite (5)
	satisfies (1)
	seeking (2)
	seeks (2)
	senior (1)

	Index: serves..Troy
	serves (1)
	service (25)
	services (10)
	set (1)
	settlement (4)
	shortly (1)
	signed (1)
	sixth (1)
	Slawson (20)
	sought (1)
	South (1)
	Space (1)
	Spacex (6)
	specific (2)
	specifically (5)
	speed (1)
	speeds (1)
	spell (1)
	stands (1)
	Starlink (38)
	Starlink's (3)
	start (1)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (10)
	statement (2)
	Staurulakis (1)
	step (1)
	stipulate (1)
	stipulation (31)
	stipulations (2)
	subject (1)
	submitted (1)
	subsidiary (1)
	summarizing (1)
	summary (1)
	support (16)
	supports (1)
	suppose (1)
	swear (4)
	sworn (6)
	T-R-O-Y (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	technical (1)
	Technologies (1)
	technology (2)
	Ted (1)
	Telecom (3)
	telecommunications (4)
	telephone (2)
	terms (2)
	terrestrial (1)
	testified (4)
	testify (1)
	testifying (1)
	testimonies (1)
	testimony (25)
	time (5)
	title (4)
	today (7)
	trouble (1)
	Troy (2)

	Index: truth..Yvonne
	truth (16)
	types (2)
	underlying (1)
	understanding (2)
	Universal (2)
	unserved (2)
	upload (1)
	URTA (16)
	Urta's (1)
	Utah (25)
	Utilities (4)
	utility (4)
	utilize (1)
	video (1)
	View (1)
	vis-a-vis (1)
	voice (5)
	wanting (2)
	Ware (11)
	Wheelwright (1)
	white (2)
	wholly (1)
	winning (3)
	witnesses (1)
	work (3)
	workaround (1)
	year (4)
	Yvonne (1)



